

Schwarztorstrasse 11 Postfach CH-3001 Bern

+41 (0)31 380 83 00 info@avenirsocial.ch

avenirsocial.ch

Bern, 8th February 2024

## Nomination for IFSW Europe Vice President: Alessandro Monti

To the IFSW Europe Nomination Committee,

We are delighted to nominate Dr. Alessandro Monti for the esteemed position of IFSW Europe Vice President. His active engagement with AvenirSocial, Switzerland's professional association for social workers, underscores his exceptional dedication and leadership in the field, especially within the international context.

Alessandro's contributions to the International Affairs Committee at AvenirSocial are profound and multifaceted. His contributions have significantly enhanced our alignment with global social work standards and has fostered a deeper collaboration with the International Federation of Social Workers (IFSW). His tenure has been marked by exemplary dedication to advancing the social work profession on both a national and international stage.

For example, Alessandro has been involved in drafting the IFSW policy on "The Role of Social Workers in Advancing A New Eco-Social World" (<a href="https://www.ifsw.org/the-role-of-social-workers-in-advancing-a-new-eco-social-world/">https://www.ifsw.org/the-role-of-social-world/</a>). Since the IFSW UN Commissioner Priska Fleischlin, as well as the IFSW Europe Regional UN Commissioner Swetha Rao Dhananka and her team are all members of the International Affairs Committee at AvenirSocial too, Alessandro has been and continues to be closely involved in the work of IFSW.

This collaboration has not only enriched Alessandro's understanding and contribution to IFSW's mission but has also positioned him as a key player in fostering international cooperation and dialogue within the social work profession. His ongoing involvement with IFSW and its activities showcases his dedication to promoting social justice, human rights, and sustainable development at a global level.



Given Alessandro's proven leadership, his strategic contributions to policy development, and his active collaboration with IFSW and its commissioners, we firmly believe that he is the ideal candidate for the position of IFSW Europe Vice President. His vision, experience, and commitment to IFSW's values make him uniquely qualified to help lead the organization towards achieving its ambitious goals.

We appreciate your consideration of Alessandro Monti for this prestigious role and are fully committed to supporting his candidacy.

Sincerely,

Simone Gremminger, Co-President

Celine Ehrwein, Executive board